
       1999 BASEBALL HOME ATTENDANCE LEADERS      .
DIVISION I

Average Home Attendance
Team Dates Attendance Average Change in Avg.
1. LSU ........................................ 38 271,888 7,155 Up 509
2. Texas ...................................... 31 150,255 4,847 Up 85
3. Texas A&M.............................. 38 179,636 4,727 Up 1,010
4. Texas Tech.............................. 33 130,233 4,341 Up 510
5. Alabama ................................. 40 168,155 4,204 Up 558

6. Arkansas ................................ 30 113,403 3,780 Up 325
7. Mississippi St.......................... 33 106,733 3,234 Up 906
8. Fresno St. ............................... 31 90,576 2,922 Down 269
9. Auburn ................................... 36 104,560 2,904 Up 1,173
10. Hawaii .................................... 36 98,668 2,741 Up 217

11. Miami (Fla.)............................. 41 106,685 2,602 Up 310
12. Wichita St. .............................. 35 88,923 2,541 Up 483
13. Florida St................................ 38 93,987 2,473 Up 589
14. Florida .................................... 36 82,236 2,284 Down 348
15. Ohio St. .................................. 27 61,559 2,280 Up 809

16. Arizona St. .............................. 34 73,796 2,170 Down 167
17. Stanford ................................. 36 75,852 2,107 Up 605
18. Mississippi.............................. 26 54,606 2,100 Up 1,242
19. Oklahoma ............................... 27 53,753 1,991 Down 49
20. Clemson ................................. 29 56,800 1,959 Down 221

21. Baylor..................................... 37 64,490 1,743 Up 577
22. Southern Miss......................... 30 51,572 1,719 Down 339
23. South Carolina........................ 34 57,829 1,701 Up 276
24. Oklahoma St........................... 25 38,026 1,521 Up 45
25. New Orleans ........................... 27 37,204 1,378 Down 521

26. Tennessee ............................... 29 38,600 1,331 Down 188
27. Rice ........................................ 31 40,310 1,300 Up 161
28. Citadel .................................... 27 35,092 1,300 Up 428
29. Tulane .................................... 32 41,070 1,283 Down 642
30. Georgia ................................... 33 39,458 1,196 Up 36

31. Nevada.................................... 20 22,960 1,148 Up 270
32. Long Beach St......................... 31 33,026 1,065 Up 344
33. Stetson ................................... 26 26,536 1,021 Up 666
34. Houston.................................. 34 33,722 992 Up 206
35. Minnesota............................... 27 26,253 972 Up 259

36. La.-Lafayette ........................... 24 23,329 972 Up 381
37. Nebraska ................................ 24 22,873 953 Up 356
38. Arizona ................................... 30 28,439 948 Up 168
39. Cal St. Fullerton...................... 29 27,375 944 Up 43
40. North Carolina ........................ 28 25,499 911 Up 344

41. TCU........................................ 26 23,521 905 Down 36
42. Wake Forest............................ 29 25,455 878 Up 599
43. La.-Monroe ............................. 27 22,153 820 Up 140
44. North Carolina St. ................... 32 26,205 819 Up 153
45. Ga. Southern .......................... 25 20,353 814 Up 150

46. Georgia Tech........................... 31 24,747 798 Down 196
47. Washington St. ....................... 13 9,948 765 Up 173
48. Dayton.................................... 16 12,224 764 Up 46
49. Creighton................................ 13 9,846 757 Up 421
50. Southern California................. 31 22,784 735 Up 13



DIVISION I (con't)

Total Home Attendance
Team Dates Attendance
1. LSU ................................................... 38 271,888
2. Texas A&M......................................... 38 179,636
3. Alabama ............................................ 40 168,155
4. Texas ................................................. 31 150,255
5. Texas Tech......................................... 33 130,233

6. Arkansas ........................................... 30 113,403
7. Mississippi St..................................... 33 106,733
8. Miami (Fla.)........................................ 41 106,685
9. Auburn .............................................. 36 104,560
10. Hawaii ............................................... 36 98,668

11. Florida St........................................... 38 93,987
12. Fresno St. .......................................... 31 90,576
13. Wichita St. ......................................... 35 88,923
14. Florida ............................................... 36 82,236
15. Stanford ............................................ 36 75,852

DIVISION II

Average Home Attendance
Team Dates Attendance Average Change in Avg.
1. Fairmont St. ........................... 7 4,925 704 Up 631
2. Cal St. Chico........................... 33 15,645 474 0
3. West Ala. ................................ 22 10,001 455 Up 251
4. Fla. Southern.......................... 35 15,123 432 Up 83
5. North Ala. ............................... 29 11,568 399 Up 264

6. Quincy.................................... 22 7,610 346 NA
7. Tex. A&M-Kingsville ................ 11 3,710 337 Up 79
8. Winona St............................... 11 3,242 295 Up 83
9. Mesa St. ................................. 25 6,813 273 Up 175
10. Delta St. ................................. 12 3,250 271 Down 139

11. North Dakota .......................... 6 1,555 259 Up 26
12. UC Riverside ........................... 18 4,627 257 NA
13. Catawba ................................. 21 4,954 236 Up 63
14. Mo. Western St. ...................... 10 2,250 225 Up 150
15. Harding .................................. 15 3,289 219 Up 19

NA -- 1998 figures not available.

Total Home Attendance
Team Dates Attendance
1. Cal St. Chico...................................... 33 15,645
2. Fla. Southern..................................... 35 15,123
3. North Ala. .......................................... 29 11,568
4. West Ala. ........................................... 22 10,001
5. Quincy............................................... 22 7,610



DIVISION III

Average Home Attendance
Team Dates Attendance Average Change in Avg.
1. Ill. Wesleyan ........................... 8 3,000 375 Up 275
2. Wis.-Oshkosh ......................... 12 3,452 288 Up 49
3. Marietta.................................. 20 5,375 269 Down 96
4. Simpson ................................. 7 1,600 229 Up 22
5. North Central.......................... 9 2,010 223 Up 133

6. Montclair St. ........................... 18 3,975 221 Up 88
7. Cortland St. ............................ 10 2,100 210 Up 87
8. Lewis & Clark ......................... 13 2,025 204 NA
9. Wesleyan (Conn.) .................... 9 1,800 200 NA
10. Rensselaer .............................. 7 1,378 197 Up 27

Total Home Attendance
Team Dates Attendance
1. Marietta............................................. 20 5,375
2. Montclair St. ...................................... 18 3,975
3. McMurry............................................ 21 3,939
4. UC San Diego..................................... 22 3,470
5. Wis.-Oshkosh .................................... 12 3,452



ANNUAL TEAM HOME ATTENDANCE CHAMPIONS
Note:  The attendance figures from 1979 to 1990 were compiled by Collegiate Baseball
newspaper and include all four-year institutions sponsoring the sport, plus junior
colleges.

DIVISION I

By Average Attendance

Year Team Dates Attendance Average
1985 .............................. Mississippi St. 24 95,604 3,894
1986 .............................. Not compiled
1987 .............................. Mississippi St. 29 102,542 3,536
1988 .............................. Mississippi St. 37 134,448 3,634
1989 .............................. Mississippi St. 32 143,241 4,476

1990 .............................. Mississippi St. 31 199,330 6,430
1991 .............................. Fresno St. 39 162,659 4,171
1992 .............................. Texas 31 134,549 4,340
1993 .............................. Texas 48 231,980 4,833
1994 .............................. Texas 49 249,038 5,082

1995 .............................. Texas 36 173,372 4,816
1996 .............................. LSU 39 226,805 5,816
1997 .............................. LSU 40 252,864 6,322
1998 .............................. LSU 35 232,597 6,646
1999 .............................. LSU 38 *271,888 *7,155

* Record.

By Total Attendance

Year Team Dates Attendance
1979 .............................. North Carolina -- 90,950
1980 .............................. Arizona -- 113,951
1981 .............................. Miami (Fla.) 51 163,261
1982 .............................. Miami (Fla.) 49 157,653
1983 .............................. Miami (Fla.) 57 139,843

1984 .............................. Miami (Fla.) 53 118,937
1985 .............................. Miami (Fla.) 57 136,249
1986 .............................. Hawaii 39 114,367
1987 .............................. Texas -- 152,581
1988 .............................. Fresno St. -- 159,205

1989 .............................. Fresno St. -- 147,147
1990 .............................. Mississippi St. 31 199,330
1991 .............................. Fresno St. 39 162,659
1992 .............................. Fresno St. 39 164,435
1993 .............................. Texas 48 231,980

1994 .............................. Texas 49 249,038
1995 .............................. Texas 36 173,372
1996 .............................. LSU 39 226,805
1997 .............................. LSU 40 252,864
1998 .............................. LSU 35 232,597

1999 .............................. LSU 38 *271,888

* Record.



DIVISION II

By Average Attendance

Year Team Dates Attendance Average
1991 .............................. Winona St. 7 3,000 428
1992 .............................. Troy St. 13 5,625 433
1993 .............................. Cal Poly 23 8,852 385
1994 .............................. Presbyterian 21 9,300 443
1995 .............................. Norfolk St. 11 7,718 702

1996 .............................. Delta St. 20 12,148 607
1997 .............................. Cal St. Chico 19 10,865 572
1998 .............................. Cal St. Chico 20 9,481 474
1999 .............................. Fairmont St. 7 4,925 *704

* Record.

By Total Attendance

Year Team Dates Attendance
1991 .............................. Fla. Southern 34 9,564
1992 .............................. Fla. Southern 39 9,007
1993 .............................. Cal Poly 23 8,852
1994 .............................. Fla. Southern 37 10,897
1995 .............................. Fla. Southern 35 10,979

1996 .............................. Fla. Southern 33 14,705
1997 .............................. Fla. Southern 30 12,278
1998 .............................. Fla. Southern 31 10,804
1999 .............................. Cal St. Chico 33 *15,645

* Record.

DIVISION III

By Average Attendance

Year Team Dates Attendance Average
1991 .............................. Claremont-M-S 16 6,000 375
1992 .............................. St. Joseph's (Me.) 11 3,800 345
1993 .............................. Allegheny 14 10,550 754
1994 .............................. Marietta 18 12,084 671
1995 .............................. Marietta 23 *18,150 789

1996 .............................. Marietta 22 17,700 *805
1997 .............................. Wittenberg 8 1,971 246
1998 .............................. Upper Iowa 8 2,940 368
1999 .............................. Ill. Wesleyan 8 3,000 375

* Record.

By Total Attendance

Year Team Dates Attendance
1991 .............................. Claremont-M-S 16 6,000
1992 .............................. St. Joseph's (Me.) 11 3,800
1993 .............................. Allegheny 14 10,550
1994 .............................. Marietta 18 12,084
1995 .............................. Marietta 23 *18,150

1996 .............................. Marietta 22 17,700
1997 .............................. Marietta 20 4,680
1998 .............................. Marietta 19 6,930
1999 .............................. Marietta 20 5,375

* Record.


